

NO. 41454-6-II
IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

DODGE CITY SALOON, INC.,

Appellant,

vs.

WASHINGTON STATE LIQUOR CONTROL BOARD,

Respondent,

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT

HONORABLE ROBERT A. LEWIS

REPLY BRIEF

BEN SHAFTON
Attorney for Defendant/Appellant
Caron, Colven, Robison & Shafton
900 Washington Street, Suite 1000
Vancouver, WA 98660
(360) 699-3001

11/06/15 and

11/06/15 11:02 AM
STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY *Ka*
COURT

Table of Contents

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 1

I. All Evidence Must Be Suppressed 1

 a. A Search Occurred. 1

 b. RCW 66.44.010(4) Does Not Allow for “Compliance Checks.” 4

 c. If the Statutory Scheme Allows for “Compliance Checks,” It Necessarily and Improperly Sanctions Random Searches. 6

 d. The Board Cannot Rely on RCW 66.28.090(1). 7

 e. Law Enforcement’s Ability to Use “Decoys” Has No Applicability to Issues Related to the Fourth Amendment to the United States Constitution and Article I, Section 7 of the Washington State Constitution. 12

 f. The Board Will Still Be Able to Enforce the Provisions of RCW 66 14

 g. Conclusion. 15

II. Dodge City Was Entrapped. 16

 a. The Defense of Entrapment Is Available. 16

 b. The Substantial Evidence in the Record Demonstrates That Dodge City and Mr. Hilker Were Entrapped. 18

 c. Conclusion. 19

III. The Wrong Burden of Proof Was Utilized. 20

IV. The Board Engaged in Outrageous Conduct. 20

V. Proceedings Should Have Been Continued to Allow Mr. Hilker's Testimony.....	21
VI. Dodge City Is Entitled to an Award of Attorney's Fees.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	24
APPENDIX.....	26

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Albice v. Premier Mortgage Services of Washington, Inc.</i> , 157 Wn.App. 912, 923, 239 P.3d 1148 (2010)	17
<i>Alverado v. Washington Public Power System</i> , 111 Wn.2d 424, 439, 759 P.2d 427 (1988)	5
<i>American Continental Insurance v. Steen</i> , 151 Wn.2d 512, 518, 91 P.3d 864 (2004)	17
<i>Aponte v. Department of Social and Health Services</i> , 92 Wn.App. 604, 623, 965 P.2d 626 (1998)	23
<i>Berschauer/Phillips Construction Co. v. Seattle School District No. 1</i> , 124 Wn.2d 816, 824, 881 P.2d 986 (1994)	13
<i>Camara v. Municipal Court</i> , 387 U.S. 523, 534, 87 S.Ct. 1727, 18 L.Ed.2d 930 (1967)	8
<i>City of Seattle v. Gleiser</i> , 29 Wn.2d 869, 189 P.2d 967 (1948)	12
<i>Colonnade Catering Corp. v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 72, 80 S.Ct. 774, 25 L.Ed.2d 60 (1970)	8, 11
<i>Dow Chemical Co. v. United States</i> , 476 U.S. 227, 106 S.Ct. 1819, 90 L.Ed.2d 226 (1986)	3
<i>Hardee v. Department of Social and Health Services</i> , 152 Wn.App. 48, 215 P.3d 214 (2009), review granted, <i>Hardee v. Department of Social and Health Services</i> , 168 Wn.2d 1006, 226 P.3d 781 (2010)	20
<i>Hoffman v. United States</i> , 341 U.S. 479, 486, 71 S.Ct. 814, 95 L.Ed. 1118 (1951)	22
<i>Lo-Ji Sales, Inc. v. New York</i> , 442 U.S. 319, 329, 99 S.Ct. 2319, 60 L.Ed.2d 920 (1979)	2

<i>Marshall v. Barlow's, Inc.</i> , 436 U.S. 307, 98 S.Ct. 1816, 56 L.Ed.2d 305 (1978).....	3
<i>Playhouse Corp. v. Washington State Liquor Control Board</i> , 35 Wn.App. 539, 667 P.2d 1136 (1983)	13, 23
<i>Seymour v. Washington State Department of Health</i> , 152 Wn.App. 156, 170, 216 P.3d 1039 (2009).....	3, 5
<i>State v. Athan</i> , 160 Wn.2d 354, 158 P.3d 27 (2007).....	13
<i>State v. Emerson</i> , 10 Wn.App. 235, 517 P.2d 245 (1973).....	13
<i>State v. Enriquez</i> , 45 Wn.App. 580, 725 P.2d 1384 (1986).....	12
<i>State v. Gray</i> , 69 Wn.2d 432, 418 P.2d 725 (1966).....	12
<i>State v. Hobble</i> , 126 Wn.2d 283, 290, 892 P.2d 85 (1995)	22
<i>State v. Lively</i> , 130 Wn.2d 1, 921 P.2d 1035 (1996)	13
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 101 Wn.2d 36, 677 P.2d 100 (1984).....	12
<i>State v. Trujillo</i> , 73 Wn.App. 913, 883 P.2d 320 (1994)	13
<i>State v. Young</i> , 123 Wn.2d 173, 189, 867 P.2d 593 (1994).....	2
<i>United States v. Biswell</i> , 406 U.S. 311, 92 S.Ct. 1593, 32 L.Ed.2d 87 (1972).....	8
<i>Washington Massage Foundation v. Nelson</i> , 87 Wn.2d 948, 558 P.2d 231 (1976).....	5, 7, 11, 23

Statutes

former RCW 18.108.180.....	7, 9, 10
RCW 18.108.190	7, 9, 10
RCW 34.05.452(1).....	16

RCW 4.84.350	24
RCW 4.84.350(1).....	23
RCW 66	14, 15
RCW 66.28.090(1).....	2, 7, 10, 12
RCW 66.32.020	15
RCW 66.44.010	5
RCW 66.44.010(4).....	4, 5, 6, 15
RCW 66.44.290	23
RCW 66.44.290(1).....	20
RCW 66.44.310	18
RCW 66.44.310(1)(a)	18, 22
RCW 9A.....	17
RCW 9A.04.040(1).....	17
RCW 9A.04.110.....	17
RCW 9A.16.070(1).....	16
RCW 9A.16.070(2).....	18, 19

Other Authorities

<i>Collins English Dictionary</i> (2009).....	17
---	----

Rules

RAP 2.5(a)(3).....	6
--------------------	---

Regulations

WAC 314-11-090(1). 2
WAC 314-29-020 3
